### In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No		
_		

ELLEN P. SCHMIDT as the Administratrix of the ESTATE OF GEOFFREY J. SCHMIDT, Deceased, Petitioner

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; UPPER MERION TOWNSHIP; THE SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; THE VALLEY FORGE HISTORICAL SOCIETY; THE FRIENDS OF VALLEY FORGE and JOHN DOES (1-10)

#### PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 33 CD 2023, filed October 11, 2024, Reversing the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Pa. Entered December 9, 2022 at No. 2019-12057

Howard J. Bashman 500 Office Center Drive Suite 400 Fort Washington, PA 19034 (215) 830-1458 Robert J. Mongeluzzi David L. Kwass Saltz Mongeluzzi Bendesky P.C. 1650 Market Street, 52nd Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 496-8282

Counsel for Petitioner

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page				
I.	REFERENCE TO THE OPINIONS DELIVERED IN THE COURTS BELOW				
II.	THE ORDER IN QUESTION1				
III.	QUESTION PRESENTED2				
IV.	STATEMENT OF PLACE OF RAISING OR PRESERVATION OF ISSUES				
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE4				
	A. Relevant Factual History4				
	B. Relevant Procedural History6				
VI.	THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED				
	A. Review Should Be Granted To Resolve Whether The Real Estate Exception Allows Recovery Against PennDOT Where The Defective, Rotted, And Diseased Portion Of A Tree That Failed, Killing Someone Below, Was Located Directly Above PennDOT's Roadway And Within PennDOT's Right-Of-Way, Even Though The Base Of The Tree Connected To The Ground On The Adjoining Property Of A Third-Party				
VII.	CONCLUSION24				

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Cagey v. Commw., Dep't of Transp., 179 A.3d 458 (Pa. 2018)14, 20
Clark v. Commw., Dep't of Transp., 962 A.2d 692 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)10, 12, 17, 18, 20
Jones v. Wagner, 624 A.2d 166 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)20, 21
Patton v. Commw., Dep't of Transp., 669 A.2d 1090 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 686 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1997)
Snyder v. Harmon, 562 A.2d 307 (Pa. 1989)14, 20, 22, 23
Wheatley v. Baugh, 25 Pa. 528 (1855)
Statutes
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8522(b)(4)14, 21
36 Pa. Stat. Ann. §670-410
Court Rules
Pa. R. App. P. 1112(d)3
Pa. R. App. P. 1114(a)12
